

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 17-5196

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NICOPURE LABS, LLC & RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Thomas Bennigson
(Counsel of Record)
Seth E. Mermin
Sophia TonNu
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
1950 University Ave., Ste. 200
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 336-1899
tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING & CONSENT TO FILE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xiv
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REQUIRING PRE-APPROVAL OF REDUCED-RISK CLAIMS DOES NOT OFFEND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	3
A. Pre-Approval of Health Claims Protects Public Health.	4
B. Pre-Approval of Health Claims Is Necessitated by the Tobacco Industry’s Historical and Ongoing Deceptive Conduct.	6
1. The tobacco industry has lied for decades about the hazards posed by its products.	6
2. The tobacco industry has perpetuated deception about allegedly safer products for decades.....	8
3. The tobacco industry deliberately marketed to youth and lied about it.	11
4. The “vaping” industry is not distinct from the tobacco industry	12
5. E-cigarette marketing resembles marketing for other tobacco products.....	15
6. The history of tobacco industry deception justifies regulation.	22

II. DISTRIBUTING FREE SAMPLES OF AN ADDICTIVE, TOXIC PRODUCT IS NOT EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT 24

 A. Distributing Samples Does Not Convey a Particularized, Understood Message..... 24

 B. Distributing Samples Does Not Fall Within the Narrow Categories of Conduct That Have Been Found Expressive. 26

 C. Even If Distributing E-Cigarette Samples Had an Expressive Component, a Prohibition Would Not Offend the First Amendment. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

APPENDIX A..... A-1

APPENDIX B..... B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	26
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Svce. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 23, 29
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	24, 26
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	24
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 27, 29
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	22, 23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	25

* Authorities on which *Amicus* chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	23
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc. [FAIR]</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22, 27
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	24
<i>State v. Chepilko</i> , 965 A.2d 190 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)	28
<i>Talk of the Town v. Las Vegas</i> , 343 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	2, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	3, 28, 29
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22

* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 9
<i>United Video, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Vermont v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. S1087-05 (Vt. Super. Mar. 10, 2010)	10
<i>Virginia St. Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	2
<i>Walsh v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	29
 Statutes and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 136j.....	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17550.1-17550.30	25
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)(i).....	4
 Other Authorities	
Carpenter, Carrie, et al., <i>Developing Smokeless Tobacco Products for Smokers: An Examination of Tobacco Industry Documents</i> , 18 TOBACCO CONTROL 54 (2009).....	10

Connolly, Gregory, <i>The Marketing of Nicotine Addiction by One Oral Snuff Manufacturer</i> , 4 TOBACCO CONTROL 73 (1995).....	11
Dawson, Freddie, <i>Pax Labs Looking at International Expansion</i> , FORBES (Feb. 31, 2015)	14
* <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> 117 (2016).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>E-cigarettes: Public Health England’s Evidence-Based Confusion</i> , 386 THE LANCET 829 (2015)	19
Fair, Lesley, <i>FTC-FDA Warning Letters Ask: Is It a Kids’ Treat – Or a Tobacco Product?</i> (May 1, 2018).....	20
Grana, Rachel & Pamela Ling, “ <i>Smoking Revolution</i> ”: <i>A Content Analysis of Electronic Cigarette Retail Websites</i> , 46 AM. J. PREVENTIVE MED. 395 (2014)	16, 17, 18
Grana, Rachel, et al., <i>E-Cigarettes: A Scientific Review</i> , 129 CIRCULATION 1972 (2014).....	16, 17, 18
Haddock, Keith, et al., <i>Evidence That Smokeless Tobacco Use Is a Gateway for Smoking Initiation in Young Adult Males</i> , 32 PREVENTIVE MED. 262 (2001)	11
Harlay, Jerome, <i>Nicopure’s New Vice President George Farah</i> , VAPING POST (Oct. 19, 2016)	14
Haswell, Linsey, et al., <i>Reduced Biological Effect of E-Cigarette Aerosol Compared to Cigarette Smoke Evaluated in Vitro Using Normalized Nicotine Dose and RNA-Seq-Based Toxicogenomics</i> , 7 NATURE 888 (2017)	19
Johnston, Lloyd D., et al., <i>Monitoring the Future: National Survey Results on Drug Use 1975-2017</i> (2018).....	21
JT International, <i>Innovative Partnership for Ploom and Japan Tobacco International</i> (Dec. 8, 2011).....	13

Kalkhoran, Sara & Stanton Glantz, <i>E-Cigarettes and Smoking Cessation in Real-World and Clinical Settings: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 4(2) THE LANCET 116 (2016)	17, 18
Kee, Caroline, <i>Everything You Need to Know About the JUUL, Including the Health Effects</i> , BUZZFEED (Feb. 5, 2018)	20
Keller, Kate, <i>Ads for E-Cigarettes Today Harken Back to the Banned Tricks of Big Tobacco</i> , SMITHSONIAN.COM (April 11, 2018).....	20
Klein, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Online E-Cigarette Marketing Claims: A Systematic Content and Legal Analysis</i> , 2 TOBACCO REGULATORY SCI. 252 (2016)	16
Levy, Ari, <i>E-Cigarette Maker Juul is Raising \$150 Million After Spinning Out of Vaping Company</i> , CNBC (Dec. 19, 2017)	13, 15
LinkedIn, <i>Vito Maurici</i>	14
Margham, Jennifer, et al., <i>Chemical Composition of Aerosol from an E-Cigarette</i> , 29 CHEM. RES. TOXICOL. 1662 (2016).....	18
Martin, Elizabeth, et al., <i>E-Cigarette Use Results in Suppression of Immune and Inflammatory-Response Genes in Nasal Epithelial Cells Similar to Cigarette Smoke</i> , 311 AM. J. PHYSIOL. LUNG CELL MOL. PHYSIOL. L135 (2016)	19
Marynak, Kristy, <i>Sales of Nicotine-Containing Electronic Cigarette Products: United States, 2015</i> , 107 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 702 (2017)	5, 15
Meier, Barry, “ <i>Race to Deliver Nicotine’s Punch, With Less Risk</i> ”, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 24, 2014).....	19, 20
Nicopure Labs, <i>Nicopure Family</i> (Patricia Kovacevic).....	14

Nutt, David, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimating the Harms of Nicotine-Containing Products Using the MDCA Approach</i> , 20 EUR. ADDICT. RES. 218 (2014)	19
Pederson, Linda & David Nelson, <i>Literature Review and Summary of Perceptions, Attitudes, Beliefs, and Marketing of Potentially Reduced Exposure Products</i> , 9 NICOTINE & TOBACCO RESEARCH 525 (2007)	10
Pisinger, Charlotta & Martin Dossing, <i>A Systematic Review of Health Effects of Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 69 PREVENTIVE MED. 248 (2014)	18
Pollay, R.W. & T. Dewhurst, <i>The Dark Side of Marketing Seemingly “Light” Cigarettes</i> , 11 TOBACCO CONTROL (Supp. I) i18 (2002)	8
Richtel, Matt, <i>E-Cigarette Makers Are in an Arms Race for Exotic Vapor Flavors</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 15, 2014)	21
Richtel, Matt, <i>The E-Cigarette Industry, Waiting to Exhale</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 26, 2013)	14, 15
Sleiman, Mohamad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Emissions from Electronic Cigarettes: Key Parameters Affecting the Release of Harmful Chemicals</i> , 50 ENVIRON. SCI. TECHNOL. 9644 (2016)	19
Tiku, Nitasha, <i>Startup Behind the Lambo of Vaporizers Just Launched an Intelligent E-cigarette</i> , THE VERGE (Apr. 21, 2015)	17, 18
Trehy, Michael, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Analysis of Electronic Cigarette Cartridges, Refill Solutions, and Smoke for Nicotine and Nicotine Related Impurities</i> , 34 J. LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY & RELATED TECHNOLOGIES 1442 (2011)	16
Tsai, James, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reasons for Electronic Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – Nat’l Youth Tobacco Survey, 2016</i> . 67 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY REP. 196 (2018)	21

Wallace, Benjamin, <i>Smoke Without Fire</i> , NEW YORK (April 28, 2013).....	14
Wells Fargo Securities Equity Research, <i>Nielsen: Tobacco 'All Channel' Data 1/27</i> (Feb. 6, 2018)	12, 13, 14
Willet, Jeffrey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recognition, Use and Perceptions of JUUL Among Youth and Young Adults</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL (2018).....	21
Yakowicz, Will, <i>This Silicon Valley Company Just Raised \$47 Million to Smoke Cigarette Makers</i> , INC. (June 10, 2015)	13
